
2023 Chrysler Truck Pacifica AWD V6-3.6L

Vehicle > ALL Diagnostic Trouble Codes ( DTC ) > Testing and Inspection > P Code Charts > P2AF8

POWERTRAIN CONTROL MODULE (PCM) - STARTER RELAY - D - CONTROL

CIRCUIT LOW

PP22AAFF88--SSTTAARRTTEERR  RREELLAAYY  --DD--  CCOONNTTRROOLL  CCIIRRCCUUIITT  LLOOWW

SSppeecciiaall  TToooollss

10436 - Adapter, GPEC Diagnostic

Originally Shipped In Kit Number(s) 10436.

For a complete STARTING SYSTEM wiring diagram, ((rreeffeerr  ttoo  tthhee  WWiirriinngg  IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn))  .

When Monitored and Set Conditions
WWhheenn  MMoonniittoorreedd::  This diagnostic runs when the following conditions are met:

• With the ignition on.

• The PCR Control Relay commanded off.

SSeett  CCoonnddiittiioonnss::

• The Powertrain Control Module (PCM) detects a short to ground on the PCR Control Relay Control circuit.

DDeeffaauulltt  AAccttiioonnss::

• The MIL light will illuminate.

PPoossssiibbllee  CCaauusseess

PCR CONTROL RELAY CONTROL CIRCUIT SHORTED TO GROUND

PCR CONTROL RELAY

POWER DISTRIBUTION CENTER (PDC)

POWERTRAIN CONTROL MODULE (PCM)

AAllwwaayyss  ppeerrffoorrmm  tthhee  PPRREE--DDIIAAGGNNOOSSTTIICC  TTRROOUUBBLLEESSHHOOOOTTIINNGG  PPRROOCCEEDDUURREE  bbeeffoorree  pprroocceeeeddiinngg..  ((RReeffeerr  ttoo  2288  --

DDTTCC--BBaasseedd  DDiiaaggnnoossttiiccss//MMOODDUULLEE,,  PPoowweerrttrraaiinn  CCoonnttrrooll  ((PPCCMM))  --  SSttaannddaarrdd  PPrroocceedduurree))..
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Diagnostic Test

1. CCHHEECCKK  FFOORR  AANN  AACCTTIIVVEE  DDTTCC

1. Turn the ignition on.

2. With the scan tool, read DTCs and record on the repair order.

IIss  tthhee  DDTTCC  aaccttiivvee  oorr  ppeennddiinngg??

YYeess

• Go To 22

NNoo

• Perform the INTERMITTENT CONDITION diagnostic procedure. (Refer to 28 - DTC-Based Diagnostics/

MODULE, Powertrain Control (PCM) - Standard Procedure).

2. CCHHEECCKK  FFOORR  OOTTHHEERR  DDTTCCSS

NNOOTTEE::  TThhee  BBaatttteerryy  ssuuppppllyy  ffoorr  tthhee  PPCCRR  CCoonnttrrooll  RReellaayy  ccooiill  iiss  ssuupppplliieedd  bbyy  tthhee  SSttoopp//SSttaarrtt  RReellaayy  oouuttppuutt..

1. Refer to the recorded DTCs.

AArree  tthheerree  aannyy  SSttoopp//SSttaarrtt  RReellaayy  CCoonnttrrooll  cciirrccuuiitt  DDTTCCss  pprreesseenntt  iinn  tthhee  BBCCMM??

YYeess

• Perform the applicable diagnostic procedure(s). (Refer to 28 - DTC-Based Diagnostics/MODULE, Body Control

(BCM) /Diagnosis and Testing).

NNoo

• Go To 33

3. CCHHEECCKK  TTHHEE  BBAATTTTEERRYY  SSUUPPPPLLYY  VVOOLLTTAAGGEE  AATT  TTHHEE  SSTTOOPP//SSTTAARRTT  RREELLAAYY

1. Turn the ignition off.

2. Remove the Stop/Start Relay from the relay connector in the Power Distribution Center (PDC).
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3. Turn the ignition on.

4. Measure the voltage at terminal 30 at the Stop/Start Relay connector.

IIss  tthhee  vvoollttaaggee  eeqquuaall  ttoo  BBaatttteerryy  vvoollttaaggee??

YYeess

• Go To 44

NNoo

• Check the fuse in the PDC. If the fuse is open, check all of the related output circuits for a short to ground and

repair as necessary. Replace the fuse and retest for the DTC or issue. If no problems are found with the fuse,

check the Battery supply to the PDC and the operation of the Run/Start Relay. If no problems are found

replace the PDC in accordance with the Service Information.

• Perform the POWERTRAIN VERIFICATION TEST. (Refer to 28 - DTC-Based Diagnostics/MODULE, Powertrain

Control (PCM) - Standard Procedure).

4. CCHHEECCKK  TTHHEE  PPCCRR  CCOONNTTRROOLL  RREELLAAYY  CCOOIILL  AANNDD  PPDDCC  FFOORR  AANN  OOPPEENN//HHIIGGHH  RREESSIISSTTAANNCCEE

1. Connect a fused jumper between terminal 30 and terminal 87 at the Stop/Start Relay connector.

2. Using a load test tool connected to ground, probe the Battery supply voltage coming from the (T762) PCR

Control Relay Control circuit at the PDC C3 harness connector with the jumper in place.

IIss  tthhee  llooaadd  tteesstt  ttooooll  bbuullbb  iilllluummiinnaatteedd  aanndd  bbrriigghhtt??

YYeess

• Go To 55

NNoo

• Replace the PDC in accordance with the Service Information. (Refer to 08 - Electrical/8W - Power Distribution/

CENTER, Power Distribution (PDC) /Removal and Installation).

• Perform the POWERTRAIN VERIFICATION TEST. (Refer to 28 - DTC-Based Diagnostics/MODULE, Powertrain

Control (PCM) - Standard Procedure).

5. CCHHEECCKK  TTHHEE  PPCCRR  CCOONNTTRROOLL  RREELLAAYY  FFOORR  PPRROOPPEERR  OOPPEERRAATTIIOONN

1. Remove the load test tool.
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2. Using a 12-volt test light connected to ground, back probe the PCR Control Relay (T762) Control circuit at the

PDC C4 harness connector.

NNOOTTEE::  TThhee  rreellaayy  sshhoouulldd  mmaakkee  aann  aauuddiibbllee  cclliicckk  wwhheenn  cclloossiinngg..  AAnnootthheerr  wwaayy  ttoo  vveerriiffyy  tthhaatt  tthhee  rreellaayy  cclloosseedd  iiss  ttoo

bbaacckk  pprroobbee  aanndd  cchheecckk  ffoorr  vvoollttaaggee  oonn  tthhee  PPoowweerr  CCoonnttrrooll  RReellaayy  ((TT776600))  CCoonnttrrooll  cciirrccuuiitt..

DDiidd  tthhee  rreellaayy  cclloossee  wwhheenn  ccoonnnneeccttiinngg  tthhee  PPCCRR  CCoonnttrrooll  RReellaayy  ((TT776622))  CCoonnttrrooll  cciirrccuuiitt  ttoo  ggrroouunndd  tthhrroouugghh  tthhee  tteesstt

lliigghhtt??

YYeess

• Go To 66

NNoo

• Replace the PDC in accordance with the service information.

• Perform the POWERTRAIN VERIFICATION TEST. (Refer to 28 - DTC-Based Diagnostics/MODULE, Powertrain

Control (PCM) - Standard Procedure).

6. CCHHEECCKK  TTHHEE  ((TT776622))  PPCCRR  CCOONNTTRROOLL  RREELLAAYY  CCOONNTTRROOLL  CCIIRRCCUUIITT  FFOORR  AA  SSHHOORRTT  TTOO  GGRROOUUNNDD

1. Turn the ignition off.

2. Disconnect the PDC C4 harness connector.

3. Disconnect the PCM C2 harness connector.

4. Check for continuity between ground and the (T762) PCR Control Relay Control circuit at the PDC C4 harness

connector.

IIss  tthheerree  ccoonnttiinnuuiittyy  bbeettwweeeenn  ggrroouunndd  aanndd  tthhee  ((TT776622))  PPCCRR  CCoonnttrrooll  RReellaayy  CCoonnttrrooll  cciirrccuuiitt??

YYeess

• Repair the (T762) PCR Control Relay Control circuit for a short to ground.

• Perform the POWERTRAIN VERIFICATION TEST. (Refer to 28 - DTC-Based Diagnostics/MODULE, Powertrain

Control (PCM) - Standard Procedure).

NNoo

• Go To 77

7. CCHHEECCKK  TTHHEE  ((TT776622))  PPCCRR  CCOONNTTRROOLL  RREELLAAYY  CCOONNTTRROOLL  CCIIRRCCUUIITT  FFOORR  AANN  OOPPEENN//HHIIGGHH  RREESSIISSTTAANNCCEE
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CCAAUUTTIIOONN:: DDoo  nnoott  pprroobbee  tthhee  PPCCMM  hhaarrnneessss  ccoonnnneeccttoorrss..  PPrroobbiinngg  tthhee  PPCCMM  hhaarrnneessss  ccoonnnneeccttoorrss  wwiillll  ddaammaaggee

tthhee  PPCCMM  tteerrmmiinnaallss  rreessuullttiinngg  iinn  ppoooorr  tteerrmmiinnaall  ttoo  ppiinn  ccoonnnneeccttiioonn..  IInnssttaallll  tthhee  GGPPEECC  DDiiaaggnnoossttiicc

AAddaappttoorr  ttoo  ppeerrffoorrmm  tthhee  ddiiaaggnnoossiiss..

1. Connect the Adapter, GPEC Diagnostic 10436 to the appropriate PCM connector.

2. Measure the resistance of the (T762) PCR Control Relay Control circuit between the PDC C4 harness

connector and the GPEC Adaptor.

IIss  tthheerree  ccoonnttiinnuuiittyy  bbeettwweeeenn  ggrroouunndd  aanndd  tthhee  ((TT776622))  PPCCRR  CCoonnttrrooll  RReellaayy  CCoonnttrrooll  cciirrccuuiitt??

YYeess

• Repair the (T762) PCR Control Relay Control circuit for a short to ground.

• Perform the POWERTRAIN VERIFICATION TEST. (Refer to 28 - DTC-Based Diagnostics/MODULE, Powertrain

Control (PCM) - Standard Procedure).

NNoo

• Go To 88

8. CCHHEECCKK  RREELLAATTEEDD  PPCCMM  AANNDD  CCOOMMPPOONNEENNTT  CCOONNNNEECCTTIIOONNSS

1. Perform any Service Bulletins that apply.

2. Disconnect all PCM harness connectors.

3. Disconnect all related in-line harness connections (if equipped).

4. Disconnect the related component harness connectors.

5. Inspect harness connectors, component connectors, and all male and female terminals for the following

conditions:

• Proper connector installation.

• Damaged connector locks.

• Corrosion.

• Other signs of water intrusion.

• Weather seal damage (if equipped).

• Bent terminals.

• Overheating due to a poor connection (terminal may be discolored due to excessive current draw).

• Terminals that have been pushed back into the connector cavity.

• Check for spread terminals and verify proper terminal tension.

Repair any conditions that are found.

6. Reconnect all PCM harness connectors. Be certain that all harness connectors are fully seated and the
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connector locks are fully engaged.

7. Reconnect all in-line harness connectors (if equipped). Be certain that all connectors are fully seated and the

connector locks are fully engaged.

8. Reconnect all related component harness connectors. Be certain that all connectors are fully seated and the

connector locks are fully engaged.

9. With the scan tool, erase DTCs.

10. Test drive or operate the vehicle in accordance with the when monitored and set conditions.

11. With the scan tool, read DTCs.

DDiidd  tthhee  DDTTCC  rreettuurrnn??

YYeess

• Replace and program the Powertrain Control Module (PCM) in accordance with the Service Information.

(Refer to 08 - Electrical/8E - Electronic Control Modules/MODULE, Powertrain Control/Removal and

Installation) .

• Perform the POWERTRAIN VERIFICATION TEST. (Refer to 28 - DTC-Based Diagnostics/MODULE, Powertrain

Control (PCM) - Standard Procedure).

NNoo

• The wiring or poor connection problem has been repaired.

• Perform the POWERTRAIN VERIFICATION TEST. (Refer to 28 - DTC-Based Diagnostics/MODULE, Powertrain

Control (PCM) - Standard Procedure).
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